

No. 17-1222

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

MULTNOMAH COUNTY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DAVID UPDIKE,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Carl Post  
*Counsel of Record*  
John Burgess  
Daniel Snyder  
LAW OFFICE OF  
DANIEL SNYDER  
1000 S.W. Broadway  
Suite 2400  
Portland, OR 97205  
(503) 241-3617  
carlpost@lawofficeofdaniel  
snyder.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Facts and Proceedings Below.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	10
I. The question petitioner poses regarding the appropriate level of discriminatory intent does not warrant review.....	10
A. The alleged circuit split is illusory .....	10
B. An animus requirement is untenable in light of this Court’s precedent .....	17
C. This case would be a bad vehicle for addressing issues about the requisite level of intent in Title II cases.....	20
II. The petition does not raise any other question warranting this Court’s review.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	27
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) .....	22
<i>Anderson ex rel. C.A. v. City of Blue Ash</i> , 798 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	13, 14
<i>Campbell v. Lamar Inst. of Tech.</i> , 842 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	12, 13, 26
<i>Carmona-Rivera v. Puerto Rico</i> , 464 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011) .....	12
<i>Delano-Pyle v. Victoria County</i> , 302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	11, 12, 13, 17
<i>S.H. ex rel. Durrell v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 729 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2013).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Duvall v. County of Kitsap</i> , 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	7, 23, 25
<i>Fry ex rel. E.F. v. Napoleon Cmty Sch.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017) .....	18, 27
<i>Esparza v. Univ. Med. Ctr. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , No. 17-4803, 2017 WL 4791185 (E.D. La. Oct. 24, 2017).....	13
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	20

<i>Falls v. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , No. 16-2499, 2017 WL 2730781 (E.D. La. June 26, 2017).....	12, 13
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	3, 18
<i>Ferguson v. City of Phoenix</i> , 157 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	7
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990) .....	20
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998) .....	17
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	22
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. &amp; Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916) .....	21
<i>R.K. ex rel. J.K. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 637 Fed. Appx. 922 (6th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Johnston v. New Miami Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 1:14cv973, 2016 WL 5122536 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 21, 2016) .....	14
<i>Kelley v. Mayhew</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D. Me. 2013).....	15
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	18
<i>Liese v. Indian River Cty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 701 F.3d 334 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	16, 17
<i>McCollum v. Livingston</i> , No. 4:14-CV-3253, 2017 WL 2215627 (S.D. Tex. May 19, 2017) .....	12

<i>McGregor v. La. State Univ. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 3 F.3d 850 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>Nieves-Marquez v. Puerto Rico</i> , 353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003).....	14, 15
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999) .....	22
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	3
<i>Perez v. Doctors Hosp. at Renaissance, Ltd.</i> , 624 Fed. Appx. 180 (5th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001) .....	3, 25
<i>Pierce v. District of Columbia</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015).....	4, 17
<i>Prakel v. Indiana</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 661 (S.D. Ind. 2015).....	16
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	4
<i>Roell v. Hamilton County</i> , 870 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Schultz v. Young Men’s Christian Ass’n</i> , 139 F.3d 286 (1st Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983) .....	20
<i>K.C. ex rel. T.C. v. Bd. of Educ. of Marshall Cty. Sch.</i> , No. 5:16-CV-00136-TBR, 2018 WL 627161 (W.D. Ky. Jan. 30, 2018) .....	14
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991) .....	18
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006) .....	4, 18, 19, 20
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993) .....	21
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991) .....	18
<i>Wright v. N.Y. State Dep't of Corr.</i> , 831 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	26

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1, Taxing and Spending Clause .....	17, 18, 19
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3, Commerce Clause .....	17
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	19, 20
U.S. Const. amend. XI .....	15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	17

### **Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	11
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1973, 42 U.S.C. ch. 2, § 12101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12132 .....	2, 26
42 U.S.C. § 12133 .....	3, 17
42 U.S.C. § 12205 .....	22
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> .....	8
29 U.S.C. § 794 .....	2, 14

**Rules and Regulations**

28 C.F.R. § 35.164 .....	3, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	21
Sup. Ct. R. 14.4 .....	22

**Other Authorities**

Amended Complaint, <i>Gorman v. Bishop</i> , No. 95-0475-CV-W-3 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 6, 1995), ECF No. 42 .....	19
Gressman, Eugene, et al., Supreme Court Practice (9th ed. 2007).....	21
Vernon, McCay, <i>The Horror of Being Deaf and in Prison</i> , 155 Am. Annals Deaf 311 (2010) .....	4
